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river. The late running of No. 334
Down was mainly due to the late rrival of the connecting train at the carting station, excessive pulling ol iflarm chain and temporary engineer-
;<ig restrictions due to heavy floods.

(b) Punctuality ‘drives’ have been instituted on all the Railways which will be continued and intensified till the position imt>rdves appreciably.
Special supeîision is being arranged to reduce all avoidable detention and senior supervisory officials have been specially instructed to watch the running of these trains.

CoNrtKtNcii ON Rice

318. Shri V. Missir: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(&) whether there is any proposal to hold any -conference in the near future to consider the rice problem in this country;

fb) if so, whether any date has been fixed for this purpose; and

(c) what main items art on the agenda of the meeting?

The Minister o( AfrlcultaK
(Dr. P. s. DeslimiilUi): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

PASSENCER AMCNITlfiti

319. Pandit S. C. Miahra: WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state: '

(a) the number of new waiting rooms and waiting halls constructed on different stations of the Northern Railway, year-wise, during the years
1952-53, 1953-54 and 1954-55  (till the
30th September); aind

(b) the number among them which are for third class pa$sengersT

The Deputy Minliter of Ballwtys and Transport (Sliri Ataceiaa):

1953-53 1953-54 1454.59.

(a)  23 17 8

<b>  18 15 8
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Dbuvbry op Mails in Tsipura

321. Shri BIrmi Dutt: WiU the Minister of Ooflumuileatloua be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaint haa been received by Government regarding the inordinate delay in the despatch of registered parcels to Tripura from

.........-_.j
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(b) whether it is » fact that weekly magazines take about a month to reach there; and

(c) if so, the steps taken to obviate such delays?

The Demity Minister ot Communications (Shri Raj Bahadliir): (a) Yes.
Only two complaints were received oi delay to mails which was due to dislocation caused by floods.

(b) Reply is in the negative.

(c) Does not arise.

Tripura Medical Service

822. Shri Biren Dutt: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two M.B.B.S. doctors belonging to Scheduled Tribes of Tripura, who were trained with the aid of Government have been refused employment in the State service of Tripura; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Health (Rajknmari Amrlt Kaur): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

I'ouRijiTS TO Agra

323, Setli Achal Singh: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) the functions of the Tourist Information Oflice that has been opened in Agra;

(b) the nature of the publicity and propaganda work that is being done by this office to attract more tourists to Agra;

(c) what facilities are provided to the tourists by this office; and

(d) the number of tourists who visited Agra during the last year and this year up to the 31st October, 19547

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Tranf̂ort (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (c). The functions of the Tourist Information Office, Agra include the following:

(i) To compile up-to-date information required for the tourists, such as details of accommodation available with hotels, rates, road routes and conditions, rail, air and bus time-tables and fares, informative notes on places of

 ̂ tourist interest;

' (ii) To give information required by tourists, make itineraries
•tc;

(lilX To give any assistance required by tourists in the nature of obtaining permits, etc; in cases of difficulty help them in getting rail and hotel reservations, make arrangements tor transport, provide guide service;

(iv) To keep in touch with lockl rail authorities, hotels and other Government offices with a view to develop tourist traffic and giving all possible assistance to tourists;

(V), To bring to the notice of the Government of India or the local authorities complaints regarding lack of amenities, etc. which cannot be settled on the spot

(b) Distribution and sale of tourist literature, supervision and display of folders and posters at various hotels, clubs, cultural institutions, arranging of film shows etc.

(d) The number of tourists who visited Agra during the year 1953 was estimated at roughly ... 9,645

During 1954 upto 31-10-54 ...  11,418

(Note): The above figures were collected from a few hotels and dak bungalows and do not take into account the tourists who do not spend the night

rice Stocks

m. Bhti Hem Raj: Will the Minis*
ter of Food and Agrlcultare be pleased to state the quantity of rice in stock at present?

The Minister of Agriculture
(Or. P. 8. Deshmukli): On 6th November Government had about 14*5 lakh tons of rice in their stocks.

